* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

2

DATE December 23, 2013

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2012 SEWER LINING PROGRAM, SAK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2012 Sewer Lining Program,
07-2012-003, in accordance with the contract approved between SAK Construction, LLC, Boyd Hirtz, Vice President,
864 Hoff Road, O'Fallon, MO 63366, under Roll Call No. 11-1919, of November 7, 2011, and the City of Des
Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $2,928,702.79 is the total cost, of which $2,775,004.03 has been paid the
Contractor, and $65,837.68 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $87,861.08 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file
in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: L
4 T

Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2013-2014 CIP, Page Sanitary - 11, Lining Sanitary Trunk and Lateral Sewers, SS049, Being: $2,686,837.24 in Lining

% Sanitary Trunk and Lateral Sewers, Sanitary Sewer Bonds; and the remaining $241,865.55 in Storm Water Utility Funds from SW0357,
City-wide Storm Water Utility Projects.

COUNCIL ACTION
VEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | ~eomiciaaTE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
CRIESS certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above
HENSLEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MAHAFFEY adopted.
MOORE
VOSS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
TOTAL first above written.
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
City Clerk
Mayor

07-2012-003



/] |_|__J./|/v/ — 2‘
— | s
. e\ Al
= usiee __
né\ / iy |
St T | _uTuﬂm \ LN m
*\,\.LL\V\...lﬂk N =
/iv\ ? o nViES :
o :
] _ k
W\ - 1 _ [l | -
( _.l- uﬂ_ _@ - W
b =
=
fars
- B 71 n
_ \ﬂ T\M = . .
WJ | _| ! _ -
[ ! l ||\4er NI.W
tv / & 11 . [T] 4
T_ M = v

2012 SEWER LINING PROGRAM ACT. ID 07-2012-003

Iraige (iEv i




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
2012 Sewer Lining Program

Activity ID 07-2012-003

On November 7, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1919, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to SAK Construction, LLC, in the amount of $2,739,276.50. Tabulated below is a history of
project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 User 5/8/2012 $17,705.26
Three sewer repairs at Indianola Ave. and Monona Ave. Pour
manhole base at E. 2nd & Locust. Delete two sanitary
manholes.

2 User 8/14/2012 $20,595.00
Install 192 feet of 42" diameter sewer liner at the 2000 block
of Dean Avenue, prior to railroad modification.

3 Contractor 10/15/2012 $20,800.00
Remove & replace and addtional 52 LF of 18" sewer due to
cracking and partial collapse.

4 " Contractor 11/26/2012 $16,370.00
Change sewer cleaning for 48" brick sewer bid item to time
and materials due to heavy debris and bricks. Delete three
manholes.

5 Contractor 12/19/2012 $18,600.00
Add three spot repairs on 10" sewer in E. Grand Avenue.

6 Contractor 2/14/2013 ’ $15,288.10
Install manhole north of Dean Avenue; delete 571 LF of 10"
sewer lining and add 571 LF of 12" sewer lining.

7 User 11/5/2013 $23,261.00
Line the 42" storm sewer at 33rd & Center.

8 User 11/21/2013 $19,955.00
Install manhole, remove and replace existing manhole top,
and provide flaggers.

9 $16,478.00
Repair sewer service, abandon intakes, and place PCC caps.

Activity ID 07-2012-003 Page 1 of 2



10 City

Activity ID 07-2012-003

Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount
Total Change Orders
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

g5

$20,373.93

$2,739,276.50

. $189,426.29
6.92%

$2,928,702.79 °

Page 2 of 2



December 23, 2013

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2012 Sewer Lining Program, SAK
Construction, LLC.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $2,928,702.79 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2013-2014 CIP, Page Sanitary - 11, Lining Sanitary Trunk and Lateral Sewers, SS049, Being:
$2,686,837.24 in Lining Sanitary Trunk and Lateral Sewers, Sanitary Sewer Bonds; and the remaining $241,865.55
in Storm Water Utility Funds from SW057, City-wide Storm Water Ultility Projects.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On November 7, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1919, the City Council awarded a contract to SAK Construction,
LLC, Boyd Hirtz, Vice President, 864 Hoff Road, O'Fallon, MO 63366 for the construction of the following
improvement:

2012 Sewer Lining Program, 07-2012-003

The improvement includes the renovation of 19,000 lineal feet of 8" through 60" diameter sanitary and storm
sewers with cured-in-place pipe (CIPP), by-pass pumping, sewer repairs, manhole rehabilitation, and other related
items; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Numbers 535-32/48 at the following
locations: 19th Street from Crocker Street to Pleasant Street, East Grand Avenue from East 19th Street to East
29th Street, . Robert D. Ray Drive from University Avenue to Maple St., 8th Street at Boston Avenue, Walnut
Street from 2nd Street to 10th Street, S.W. 15th Street from Lewis Avenue to Hackley Avenue, McHenry Park,
East Thornton Avenue at House #36 to the north, 2501 53rd Street east to 51st Street, 37th Street from
Kingman Boulevard to Cottage Grove Avenue, and 235 Miller Street north to Hughes Avenue, Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2012 Sewer Lining Program, Activity ID 07-2012-003, has been
completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be
accepted. The work commenced on November 14, 2011, and was completed on December 16, 2013,

1

Engineering + T515283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall = 400 Robert D. Ray Drive » Des Moines ¢ lowa ¢ 50309-189




§ =

[ further certify that $2,928,702.79 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $2,775,004.03 has been paid the
Contractor and $65,837.68 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $87,861.08 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 « £ 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa +50309-1891




Z 40 | 8bed

00'001°L6$ 00°001$ 000°1L6 000°00¢ 000°00¢ AS IdTY ® W “INAd| 6T
00°000°v€$ 00°000°L1$ 000°C 000°C 000'C ) vd "LS HL6T “INVS ‘HN| 8¢
00°STHC$ 00°05$ 005°8Y 000°56 00056 dH SYFIIAJ0 dOI'TOd AIINIOAINN| LT
00°000°08$ 00'000°91$ 000°¢ 0009 0009 vd ONINAJO FOUVINA ‘HTOHNVIN|  9¢
00°000°0€$ 00°000°0€$ 000'1 0001 000'1 ST YAINAJIVI ® HI61 ‘HN MAN| ST
00°000°0€$ 00°000°0€$ 000°1 000'1 000'1 ST YAINIIIVD % ONII TN ‘HIN MEN| ¢
00°095°012$ 00°00¥$ 00¥°9C¢ 000°061 0007061 a7 INHWHOVIdHY ¥dMHES "1S H161 144
00°0SL°L$ 00°000°S$ 0s6°1 0009 000'9 vd 4avdd OL HIN 3SIVd|  TC
00'000°1$ 00°000°T$ 000'1 0001 000'T vd TTIVIAS - NDIS LOdrOdd 1T
00°000°0Z$ 00°000°0Z$ 000'1 000°1 0001 S1 TOULNOD DIAVHL| 0T
0y ¥10°6$ 00'08% 089°CI1 000°0S 000°0§ NOL QILVNINV.INOD ‘SONINVIIO| 61
8.'819°8$ 00°LES 0v6°CET 000091 000091 NOL JAMAS ‘SONINVATO| 81
00'SYE'ISS 00°IT$ 000°SHH°T 000°050°y 000050y 47 4«09 OL oTV WAMHAS NVATO| LI
05°081°CS$ 0€'v$ 000°SET°TT 000°0EL Y1 000°0ELPT ! 49€ OL o8 “WAMAS NVATD| 91
00°000°1S1$ 00°000°ISI$  [000°1 0001 000°1 ST ONIdNNd SSVd-Ad| ¢1
00°000°6Z$ 00°001$ 000°06C 000°05¢ 000°05C vd LOANNOOTY ‘SADIAYES YIMEAS| I
00°00L°T9$ 00'001°T$ 000°LS 000706 00006 . vd TvdS DNOYLS “aVHTI A TOHNVIN| €1
00'0Z£°62$ 00°099°%1$ 000¢C 0009 0009 vd VI .87 ‘HTOHNVIN| Tl
00°96Z°01$ 00°009°9% 09¢°1 000°s 000°S vd ‘'VIA 409 OL ,TF YAMES MVITI 1OdS 11
00'00Z°LES 00°00Z°9% 0009 0006 000°6 vd "VIA 49€ Ol .8 “YIMHS “dIVdaTd LOdS| 01
00'6L1°S0LS 00°L0€$ 000°L6T°T 000°009°C 000°009°C 47 JANIT 409 “YANIT 4dID 6
00°0Vb 1LYS 06°L0T$ 000'TLZT 000°0S+°1 000°0St°1 L "VIA 8% “YANIT ddID 8
00°0% SL'TULS 0000 000°006 000006 47 VId .9€ MANIT ddID L
00°0VL'VLS ST9CIS 000265 000°0CY 000°0Z¢ 41 VIA ,0€ WANIT ddID 9
0S°910°vES STHILS 000°86C 000°0vE 000°0vE a1 "VIA w¥T “9ENIT ddID S
ST'S0T'3€ETS SL'ISS 000°€09°v 000°0SLY 000°0SLY dT "VIQ .81 WANIT ddID L4
00°LS9°TT$ SL'0YS 000°95¢ 000°0LT°1 000°0LT°T Y V1A «ST YANIT ddID €
$L°685°88$ STLTS 000'15Z°¢ 000°058‘Y 000°0$8‘y 471 "VIA .01 “¥ANIT ddID (4
S9'ETH 9 01T 000°€10°E 00000Z°C 000°00Z°C 4T "VIA .8 “ANIT dd1D 1
INNOWV TVIOL | HORdd .LINN 4Lva oL Q3ZNOHINY J4LVYNILLSH JINN NOILdI™¥OS3d "ON gNI'T
AILONYLSNOD
SLINN

€1/6/T1 d1eq
€00-T10Z-L0 ‘I ANADOY

ISU0D VS YOLIOVHLINOD
JAVIOO0Ud ONINI'T HIMES T10T 1OAr0odd

(TVNII) ST 'ON INTAWAVd TVILIVd
€1/6/TT 0 £1/9/9 WOUA ANOQ MUOM JOA

AALATdWOI NOLLIONYISNOD A0 ALVINILSH

VYMOI ‘SANIOW SAA 40 ALID
INTWILIIVIAA ONTHAINIONH

INIWLIVLIA DNIFIINIONT

SINIOW S5 20 ALD
¢



B
g

(TVNID) ST "ON INFWAVd TVILIVd

240 g abed

IR ) A aIN0TH0
€ pagueyd

89°L£8'59$ I0a INQOWYV %
£0'700°SLLTS LNHWNAVd SNOJATId SSH'T : e, D0
1L'1¥8°0¥8°Z$ HOVNIV.LTI SSETTVLOL | RN VAY . FAdaadvdddd
80°'198°L83 dDVNIVITY v B
6L'70L8T6°TS TVLOL
80°'198°L8$ dONVIVd
1L'1¥8°0¥8°C$ SINIWAVd TVILIVd TVIOL
89°'L£8°9$ LNHWAV TVILIVd SIHL
6£¥79°6T$ 1 'ON INFWAVd TVILYVd
00'618°09$ €1 "ON ININAVd TVILYVd
0L'TIS'€EV9S 71 'ON INFWAVd TVILEVd
00'ST8°¢81$ 11 "ON INFNAVd TVILIVd
vL'SE0'TTS 01 "ON LNHWAVd TVIL¥Vd
€V ILI'LTTS 6 "ON LNAWAVd TVILIVd
8719526 8 "ON INHWAVd TVILYVd
796174278 L ON INFWAVd TYILIVd
08'90T°9LT$ 9 'ON LNHNAVd TVILIVd
£5°8LY'SEYS $ "ON INFNAVd TVILYVd
VL '69€°6L1S ¥ "ON LNHFINAVd TVILEVd
0 VEVE8S € "ON INFWAVd TVILIVd
00'S+0°ST1$ T "ON LNFNAVd TVILYVd
050129178 1 'ON INIWAVd TVILIVd
6L'0L'826'TS SYFAIO FONVHO SN1'Td INNOWV LOVIINOD TV.LOL
SAILLLNVNO LTINF-SV OL SLNNOWV WALl LOVILNOD LSArAv] 010D
00°080°€$ 00°080°€$ 000°T 000'T 000°T ST STIV.LNI NOANVEV| £0'60D
00'895°L$ 00'895°L$ 000'T 000'T 000'T S1 SdVD 00d AYVIOdNEL| T0'60D
00°0£8°S$ 00'0€8°S$ 000'T 0001 0001 ST FOIAYAS YAMES WIVITI| 10600
00°566°1$ 00'S66°'1$ 000'T 0001 0001 S1 SYIDOVTI AVOATIVY] 20'80D
00°00€°€$ 00°00£°€$ 0001 0001 000'T S1 HI "LSIXd 40 dOL 194 % ‘W] 10800
00'19T°€7$ 00'19z°¢cz$ 0001 0001 0001 ST ROLS “WANIT ddIO 2§ X wT¥| 10°L0D
OL'LEV'YTS €878 000798 000'1LS 000'1LS d7 VIA .21 “4ANI'T ddID 10°9 0D
00°00S°S01$ 00°005°S0T$  |000°T 000°T 0001 ST "ILYIN % HNLL “YHMES o8¥ NVETO| 107 00
00'S16'7S$ 00°S16%S$ 0001 000°'T 0001 ST YANIT 'VIA «Th 40 4T T61] 10 0D
01'8ST°¥$ 01'8ST'%$ 000'T 0001 0001 ST 1SND0T % ANZ ‘9 "ASVE ATOHNVIN| 20'T 0D
OT'LILTYS OU'LILTHS 000’ 0001 000°T ST VNONOW % VIONVICANI ‘S¥IVddyd LOdS| 10'T 00
INNOWY TVIOL | 9Ondd LINN dIVa Ol | Q4ZMOHLINV | QILVAILSE | LINN NOLLdNOSAA "ON ANI'T
dILINYLSNOD
SLINN




